

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 78,689

TODD RUSSELL BAUMGARDNER

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

MACHELLE A. SMITH Assistant Attorney General 111 Georgia Ave., Suite 204 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Florida Bar #881235 (407) 837-5062

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

16

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I	

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DEPARTING DOWNWARD FROM THE THREE YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE AND IN SENTENCING PETITIONER ALTERNATIVELY PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 397.12

POINT II

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION MUST BE UPHELD WHERE PETITIONER WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL ON THE STATE'S APPEAL. CONCLUSION

 TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE
IAGE

American Healthcorp of Vero Beach, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services
471 So. 2d 1312, adopted 488 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985),7
Barbera v. State, 505 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1987)
<u>Bretti v. Wainwright</u> , 225 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1969)
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 391 SO. 2d 353 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)
<u>Charatz v. State</u> , 577 So. 2d 1298, 1299 (Fla. 1981) 5
<u>Drury v. Harding</u> , 461 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Floyd v. Bently</u> , 496 So. 2d 862, <u>review denied</u> , 504 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)
<u>Hannah v. State</u> , 406 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)
Herrin v. State, 568 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1980)
Jones v. State, 362 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978) 14
<u>Pichard v. Jax Liquors, Inc</u> ., 449 So. 2d 926, <u>review denied</u> , 511 Sa. 2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)7
State v. Baumgardner, Case No. 90-3337 (Fla. 4th DCA September 4, 1991)
<u>State v. Baxter</u> , 16 FLW D1561 (Fla. 4th DCA June 12, 1991)
<u>State v. Dunmann</u> , 427 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1983)
<pre>State v. Gadsden County, 63 Fla. 626, 58 So. 232, 235 (1912),</pre>
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 456 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985),,,6

<u>State v. Ross</u> . 407 So. 2d 1380	
(Fla. 4th DCA 1989) 4	1,5
States v. Scates, Suppreme Court Case No. 78.533	.14
<u>State v. Webb.</u> 398 So. 2d 820. 824 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>U.S. v. Rogriguez-Rodriguez</u> , 863 F. 2d 830 (11th Cir. 1989)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Fla. R. App. P.</u> 9.201(c)	2
<u>Fla. Stat</u> . §893.12(1)(e)(1989)	7,8
<u>Fla. Stat</u> . §893.13(1)(e)(1)	B,9
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> §397.12(1989)	4,9
Chapter 89-534, Laws of Florida (1989)	5
Chapter 73-75, Laws of Florida (1973)	5
Chapter 73-331, Laws of Florida	7
